sum of \$75,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of paying the bounty on wolves and coyotes as prescribed under Chapter 145 of the Session Laws for the year 1923, and magpie bounty as provided for by Chapter 144, Session Laws of 1923.

Approved March 3, 1927.

DEFICITS

CHAPTER 78

(H. B. No. 17—Committee on Appropriations)

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION—DEFICIT

- An Act Making an Appropriation to Provide for the Payment of an Existing Deficit in the Department of Motor Vehicle Registration.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury credited to the State Highway Fund under paragraph 4 of Section 11, of Chapter 44, Laws of the Special Session of North Dakota for the year 1919, as amended by Section 2 of Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1925, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$25,800.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay an existing deficit in the Department of Motor Vehicle Registration, to June 30th, 1927, to-wit:

Clerkhire	4.600.00
Postage	9,500.00
Office Supplies	
Furniture and Fixtures	500.00
Printing	2,500.00
Miscellaneous, Light and Power	
License Tags	6,500.00
Rent and Janitor	1,500.00
Total -	25.800.00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1927.

CHAPTER 79

(S. B. No. 112—Committee on Appropriations)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—DEFICIT

An Act to Provide for the Payment of an Existing Deficit in the Department of Public Instruction.

- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$5,350.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the existing deficit, and for the purpose of carrying on the work of the Department of Public Instruction, from January 1, 1927, to June 30th, 1927, to-wit:

Travel Expense, State Superintendent	300.00
Printing	2,000.00
Eighth Grade and High School Examination	2,500.00
Travel Expense, High School Inspector	300.00
For Parent-Teacher Association Work	250.00
Total\$	5,350.00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage and approval.

Approved March 5, 1927.

CHAPTER 80

(S. B. No. 113—Committee on Appropriations)

TRAINING SCHOOL—DEFICIT

- An Act Making an Appropriation to Provide for the Payment of a Deficit in the General Maintenance Fund of the State Training School at Mandan, North Dakota.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$40,000.00 for the purpose of paying a deficit in the General Maintenance Fund of the State Training School at Mandan, North Dakota.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 5, 1927.

CHAPTER 81

(S. B. No. 78—Committee on Appropriations)

WOLF BOUNTY FUND—DEFICIT

- An Act Making an Appropriation to Provide for the Payment of a Deficit in the State Wolf Bounty Fund.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] There is hereby appropriated out of the moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$50,000.00, for the purpose of paying a deficit in the State Wolf Bounty Fund.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 28, 1927.

REPEALS

CHAPTER 82

(H. B. No. 98—Committee on Appropriations)

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

- An Act to Repeal Section 7 of Chapter 203, Session Laws 1919, Relating to Vocational Education.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. That Section 7 of Chapter 203, Session Laws 1919, be, and the some hereby is, repealed.

Approved February 21, 1927.

CHAPTER 83

(H. B. No. 97—Committee on Appropriations)

MINIMUM WAGE DEPARTMENT

- An Act to Repeal Section 17 of Chapter 174, Session Laws 1919, Making an Annual Appropriation for the Purpose of Carrying Out the Provisions of Said Chapter.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. REPEAL.] That Section 17 of Chapter 174, Session Laws 1919, be, and the same hereby is, repealed.

Approved February 28, 1927.